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Tonight serves as the Public Hearing for the 
Fiscal Year (FY) 2026 Operating Budget

º Proposed Operating Budget Overview

º Follow up Discussion from May Budget Meetings

º Changes to the Proposed Operating Budget
 Exhibit “A”

º Resolutions for Adoption
 FY 2026 Operating Budget
 Gann Appropriation Limit

JUNE 3, 2025
FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET PUBLIC HEARTING & ADOPTION
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• Spending plan supports priorities of City Council and community 
feedback through the 2025 Budget Survey:

o Public safety and emergency services
o Outstanding essential services
o Improved infrastructure and maintenance

• Revenues are stable in key areas
º General Fund Revenues exceed Expenditures by $641,664
º Annual Measure MMB funds of $5.9 million 
º City’s AAA credit rating re-affirmed by S&P in 2021 and 

updated credit rating planned in June 2025

• Overall financial position allows re-investment in our 
infrastructure, maintenance and service levels that correspond 
with community priorities

FISCAL OUTLOOK

JUNE 3, 2025
FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET PUBLIC HEARTING & ADOPTION
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• Personnel costs include:
º Placeholder MOU Adjustments
º No new full-time positions and 7 position reclassifications to 

align with organizational needs

BUDGET RECAP - PERSONNEL

JUNE 3, 2025
FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET PUBLIC HEARTING & ADOPTION

# Description Recurring Fund FY 2026 Request
Information Technology Department 

1 Upgrade Technology Systems Engineer to Senior Technology Systems Engineer Yes IT Fund $19,057 
Police Department

2 Upgrade one Office Assistant Position to Administrative Assistant Yes General Fund 616 
Parks & Recreation Department 

3 Downgrade Cultural Arts Manager to Senior Recreation Supervisor Yes General Fund 0 
Public Works Department 

4 Upgrade one Utilities Technician to Cross-Connection Control Specialist Yes Water Fund 9,434 
Finance Department

5 Upgrade one Lead Account Specialist to Management Analyst Yes General Fund 10,275 
Management Services Department

6 Upgrade one Assistant to the City Manager to Assistant City Manager Yes General Fund 129,753 
7 Downgrade Policy & Management Analyst to Senior Management Analyst Yes General Fund (6,277)

TOTAL $162,858
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Budget Enhancements include 30 requests for FY 2026 that support 
critical needs and community priorities identified in the Budget Survey:

BUDGET RECAP – ENHANCEMENTS

JUNE 3, 2025
FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET PUBLIC HEARTING & ADOPTION

# Description Fund
FY 2026 
Request

Information Technology Department 
1 City Data Centers - Electrical Grounding Bldg Fund $75,000 
2 Granicus - Closed Captioning IT Fund 20,000 
3 Granicus - Onboarding of Boards and Commissions in Legistar IT Fund 20,000 
4 GovQA - Additional Features and Modifications to Workflow IT Fund 10,000 
5 Municipal Codification RFP IT Fund 60,000 
6 Laserfiche Migration & Implementation IT Fund 110,000 
7 Tyler System Software as a Service Migration (partial) IT Fund 191,000 
8 Firewall Additions and Replacements IT Fund 250,000 
9 Joslyn Center & Police/Fire Conference Room (AV) Upgrades IT Fund 100,000 

Community Development Department 
10 Greenhouse Gas Emissions Inventory General Fund 20,000 
11 Green Business Program General Fund 10,000 

Fire Department
12 Fire EMS Departmental Supplies-Cardiac Monitors General Fund 100,000 
13 EMS Contract Services General Fund 36,700 

Parks & Recreation Department
14 Mira Costa Tennis Lighting Bldg Maint Fund 100,000 
15 Ceramics Instructor contracts (Offset by Class Fees) General Fund 52,400 
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Budget Enhancements include 30 requests for FY 2026 that support 
critical needs and community priorities identified in the Budget Survey:

BUDGET RECAP – ENHANCEMENTS

JUNE 3, 2025
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# Description Fund
FY 2026 
Request

Public Works Department 
16 Add Part-Time Maintenance Worker I General Fund $33,273 
17 Add Part-Time Maintenance Worker I General Fund 33,273 
18 Purchase of Mini Excavator General Fund 50,000 
19 Purchase of Mini Excavator Water Fund 50,000 
20 Urban Water Management & Drought Contingency Plans Water Fund 88,500 
21 Security at Block 35 Water Fund 100,000 
22 Computer Contract Services - SCADA Water Fund 72,900 
23 Adjustment to enable water resource allocation Water Fund 348,632 
24 Additional Water Distribution Departmental Supplies Water Fund 180,982 

Finance Department
25 Electricity Audit Bldg Maint Fund 46,000 
26 New Animal License Software General Fund 20,000 

Human Resources Department
27 Increase for Workplace & Administration Investigative & Consulting Services General Fund 110,000 
28 Increase to Legal Services General Fund 90,000 
29 Increase to Part-time Employee Salaries General Fund 45,000 
30 Increase to Claims Paid/Litigation Expenses Insurance Fund 1,500,000

TOTAL $3,923,660 
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1. Public, Educational, and Governmental (PEG) Fees historical 
revenues, expenditures, and current balances.

2. Discuss reprioritization process / savings achieved in FY 2026.

3. Discuss Measure MMB and CIP funding options.

4. Provide a redline version of changes to the Financial Policies 
included within the Budget document.

5. Outline the function of State Pier, County Lots and Parking 
Funds.

6. Per Council direction, reduce CIP Fund Expenditures by $1 
million to facilitate $1.5 million in Reserves in CIP Fund for FY 
2026.

7. Provide a complete list of modifications to FY 2026 Proposed 
Budget

FOLLOW UP ITEMS FROM MAY 20, 2025

JUNE 3, 2025
FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET PUBLIC HEARTING & ADOPTION
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Public, Educational, and Governmental (PEG) Fees historical 
revenues, expenditures, and current balances

1. INFORMATION ON PEG FEES

JUNE 3, 2025
FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET PUBLIC HEARTING & ADOPTION

Charter/TimeWarner Balance

Year Revenues Expenditures $363,422

2021 $32,751 $9,311 $386,862

2022 49,416 10,531 425,747

2023 85,080 4,000 506,827

2024 61,971 2,631 566,168

2025 $57,817 $545,040 $78,944

Frontier/Verizon Balance

Year Revenues Expenditures $2 9 5,37 3

2021 $0 $51 $2 9 5,32 2

2022 27,772 6,204 316 ,89 0

2023 18,611 8,431 32 7 ,0 7 0

2024 15,026 739 341,357

2025 $11,273 $161,134 $19 1,49 6
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Repr ior itiza tion effor ts to  a chieve  budget sa vings

• Departments were asked to reprioritize all budget requests 
based on the highest need. This resulted in $458,816 in overall 
savings in the FY 2026 Budget

2. BUDGET REPRIORITIZATION - SAVINGS

JUNE 3, 2025
FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET PUBLIC HEARTING & ADOPTION

Budget Re-Prioritization
General 

Fund
Insurance 

Fund
IT 

Fund
Bldg & Maint

Fund
Total 

Savings

Part Time Employee Salaries $5,058 - - - $5,058 

Overtime Adjustments 64,837 - - - 64,837 

Contract & Professional Services 128,324 - 4,972 6,285 139,581 

Materials & Services 203,330 1,850 41,160 - 246,340 

Equipment/Furniture 2,500 - - - 2,500 

Total Savings Results $404,049 $1,850 $46,132 $6,285 $458,316 
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Repr ior itiza tion effor ts a lso led  to  defer red  budget r equests

• Departments were asked to which budget requests could be 
deferred. This resulted in $4,301,842 in overall deferred requests 
that are not included the FY 2026 Budget

2. BUDGET REPRIORITIZATION - DEFERRED

JUNE 3, 2025
FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET PUBLIC HEARTING & ADOPTION

# Description Fund FY 2026 Request
Community Development Department 

1 Traffic Device Monitoring System General Fund $200,000 
Police Department 

2 Radio Replacement Project General Fund 2,800,000 
3 Lead Community Services Officer Vehicle General Fund 70,000 

Fire Department 
4 Radio Replacement Project General Fund 674,000 

Public Works Department 
5 Upgrade one Public Works Inspector to Senior Public Works Inspector General Fund 9,448 
6 Add one Senior Civil Engineer General Fund 172,284 
7 Add one Construction Inspector (or similar title) General Fund 157,233 

Finance Department
8 Add one Payroll Supervisor / Administrator / Analyst (or similar title) General Fund 158,877 
9 TOT Payment Portal for Hotels/Short-Term Rentals & Related Compliance Services General Fund 60,000 

Total $4,301,842
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MEASURE MMB BALLOT LANGUAGE: 

“To provide funding for general city services in 
Manhattan Beach, including keeping local 
streets, sidewalks, infrastructure, and parks safe, 
clean, and well maintained; 
repairing/upgrading aging community facilities; 
fixing potholes; and improving parking 
availability and traffic safety, shall City of 
Manhattan Beach's ordinance establishing a 
0.5¢ sales tax be adopted, providing 
$5,000,000 annually until ended by voters for 
general government use that can't be taken by 
the State, with citizen oversight, independent 
audits, and all money locally controlled, be 
adopted?”

3. DISCUSSION ON MEASURE MMB

JUNE 3, 2025
FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET PUBLIC HEARTING & ADOPTION

Blue text supports CIP Fund Activities
Green text supports General Fund 
Activities
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3. CIP FUNDING – FINANCIAL POLICIES

JUNE 3, 2025
FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET PUBLIC HEARTING & ADOPTION

Recommended Financial Policy Changes to CIP Funding:
• Eliminates dedication of Parking Citation and Parking Meter Revenue to CIP Fund

• Keeps existing dedication of TOT to CIP Fund: 15% of the base (10%) hotel, motel 
and short-term rental transient occupancy

• Adds new dedication of up to $5 million in transfers of General Fund revenues or 
as otherwise set by City Council for any given fiscal year

º Identifies transfers into CIP Fund will be processed on a monthly basis
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4. FINANCIAL POLICY CHANGES

JUNE 3, 2025
FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET PUBLIC HEARTING & ADOPTION

FINANCIAL POLICIES
º Section 2 - ACCOUNTING, AUDITING, AND FINANCIAL REPORTING 

POLICIES
 Annual Audit Presentation Timeline

º Section 3 - FUND BALANCE POLICIES
 Minor edits to align with current practices

º Section 6 – CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT POLICIES
 Dedicated CIP Funding Sources

º Section 7 – CAPITALIZATION & DEPRECIATION POLICIES
 Increased and expanded capital asset thresholds

º Section 9 – OPERATING BUDGET POLICIES
 Budget Reporting

UNFUNDED LIABILITY PENSION POLICY 
o Pension Policy allows flexibility in the allocation of “savings” from the 

issuance of POBs

Redline version of Policies 
included in Agenda and 

Clean version included in 
FY 2026 Proposed 

Budget Book
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• Volatility in CalPERS investment returns from assumed rate of 6.8% 
creates unfunded liabilities

FY 2021  21.3%
FY 2022  -6.1%
FY 2023  5.8%
FY 2024  9.3% 

• Based on FY 2024 investment return, City’s unfunded liability is 
estimated at $30 million

• Unfunded Liability payment of $2.0 million due FY 2026

• Pension Policy allows flexibility in the allocation of “savings” from the 
issuance of POBs

• Imperative to maintain fiscal discipline and continue transfers to 
Pension Trust Fund

4. FINANCIAL POLICIES – PENSION FUNDING

JUNE 3, 2025
FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET PUBLIC HEARTING & ADOPTION

*June 30, 2024 Actuarial Reports will be released in August 2025
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4. FINANCIAL POLICIES – PENSION FUNDING

JUNE 3, 2025
FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET PUBLIC HEARTING & ADOPTION

New  Lia b ility $36 .2  million (90 % Fund ing  Level)*
Number of Years to Payoff (Per Policy) 17-20 years
Annual Contribution Required in FY 2026 $2.0 million
Funding Sources General Fund (94%), Enterprise Funds (2%), 

Internal Service Funds (4%)
Short-term and Long-term financial 
impacts

Funding the new CalPERS UAL 
Contributions will be challenging. Staff 
recommends modifying the transfer 
allocation in FY 2026 and immediate 
future years to put 100% of the savings in 
the Section 115 Trust, and utilizing these 
funds for CalPERS contributions to provide 
General Fund relief as other cost 
containment and revenue enhancement 
measures are considered.

Annua l Upda te  on Ca lPERS Pension UAL (Excludes Section 115 Trust a ssets)

* As of June 30, 2023 CalPERS valuation reports. 
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5. FUNCTION OF STATE PIER, COUNTY AND PARKING FUNDS

JUNE 3, 2025
FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET PUBLIC HEARTING & ADOPTION

Lot 4 – Parking Fund

Bruce’s Beach – County Parking Fund

Civic Center, Lots 1 -7, Metlox – Parking Fund

Upper & Lower Pier – State Pier Parking Fund

On-Street Meters (Citywide) – Parking Fund

El Porto – County Parking Fund

City of Manhattan 
Beach Parking Funds

FY 2026 Budget 
factors  Revenues for:

Parking Fund:  
$6,283,427
Based on $2.50/Hr Rate

County Parking Lots Fund:
$1,588,160
Based on $3.50/Hr Rate

State Pier Parking Fund:
$1,161,785
Based on $3.50/Hr Rate
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• Reduction of $1,000,000 for the Project at 400 Manhattan Beach 
Boulevard to increase CIP Reserves to $1.5 million 

º Funding reduced in FY 2026 in CIP Fund

• Addition of $700,000 for the Replacement of railings at the pier 
parking lots 

º Funding added in FY 2028 in State Pier & Parking Fund

• Advance the Renovation of the City Hall Employee Lounge Project 
from FY 2028 to FY 2026

º Funding adjusted in FY 2026 in CIP Fund by reducing City Facility 
Renovations project by $100,000 to advance Employee Lounge Project

6. BUDGET MODIFICATIONS BASED ON COUNCIL DIRECTION

JUNE 3, 2025
FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET PUBLIC HEARTING & ADOPTION
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7. COMPLETE LIST OF MODIFICATIONS TO PROPSED BUDGET

JUNE 3, 2025
FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET PUBLIC HEARTING & ADOPTION

# Activity Descr ip tion Modifica tion
GENERAL FUND:

1 Increase expenditures New annual cost to support Marine Mammal Care Center Los Angeles as approved 
on May 20, 2025

-$50,000

2 Increase revenues Additional grant revenues awarded from CalRecycle’s SB 1383 Local Assistance grant 
Cycle ORW4 as proposed on June 3, 2025

$20,980

CHANGES TO GENERAL FUND -$2 9 ,0 2 0
STREET LIGHTING AND LANDSCAPE FUND:

3 Increase revenues Additional revenues based on latest estimates from the draft Engineer's Report on the 
Street Lighting and Landscape Assessment

$77

*This increase directly impacts/reduces the General Fund subsidy -$77
CHANGES TO STREET LIGHTING & LANDSCAPE FUND $0

GAS TAX FUND:
4 Increase revenues Additional revenues for Gas Tax and RMRA Streets and Roads funding based on new 

estimates provided by the California Department of Finance (DOF) on May 14, 2025
$45,025

CHANGES TO GAS TAX FUND $45,0 2 5
CIP FUND:

5 Decrease expenditures Reduced budget for the Project at 400 Manhattan Beach Boulevard to increase CIP 
Reserves to $1.5 million

$1,000,000

6 Increase expenditures Advance the Renovation of the City Hall Employee Lounge Project from FY 2028 to FY 
2026

-$100,000

7 Decrease expenditures Reduced budget for the City Facility Renovations project to allow for the 
advancement of the Renovation of the City Hall Employee Lounge Project.

$100,000

CHANGES TO CIP FUND $1,0 0 0 ,0 0 0
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7. MODIFICATIONS TO FY 2026 PROPOSED BUDGET

JUNE 3, 2025
FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET PUBLIC HEARTING & ADOPTION

Impa ct of Modifica tions
Genera l 

Fund
Cityw ide /  All 

Funds

Original Expenditures $105,564,054 $194,118,297

Changes to Expenditures $50,000 -$950,000
Revised  Expend itures for  FY 2 0 2 6 $10 5,6 14,0 54 $19 3,16 8 ,2 9 7

Original Revenues $125,398,738 $196,507,715

Changes to Revenues $20,980 $66,082
Revised  Revenues for  FY 2 0 2 6 $12 5,419 ,7 18 $19 6 ,57 3,7 9 7
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FY 2026 BUDGET ADOPTION

JUNE 3, 2025
FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET PUBLIC HEARTING & ADOPTION

Section 115 Trust Fund Balance projected to be $6.0 million in FY 2026

Genera l Fund  Equity Tra nsfers Type of Tra nsfer
FY 2 0 2 6  
Amount

Street Lighting & Landscape Fund Transfer Out ($284,462)
CIP Fund (Pending Council Direction) Transfer Out (5,000,000)
Storm Drain Fund Transfer Out (500,000)
County Parking Lots Fund Transfer In 400,149 
Section 115 Trust Fund Transfer Out (3,246,893)

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN GENERAL FUND ($8 ,631,2 0 6 )

General Fund Balance impacted by interfund transfers:

Projected General Fund Reserve Ending Balances in FY 2026
Reserve Type FY 2 0 2 6  Amount

20% of Expenditures Policy $21,107,931 

Economic Uncertainty 4,000,000 

Unreserved Fund Balance 5,043,838 
ENDING FUND BALANCE $30 ,151,769  
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• General Fund has strong revenues and structurally balanced budget

• Essential services maintained while also allowing for re-investment in 
our infrastructure, maintenance and service levels 

FY 2026 BUDGET ADOPTION

JUNE 3, 2025
FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET PUBLIC HEARTING & ADOPTION

Descr ip tion FY 2 0 2 6
Revenues $125,419,718 
Expenditures $105,614,054 
FY 2 0 2 6  Proposed  Budget Surp lus $19 ,8 0 5,6 6 4 

Includes:
Bond Proceeds $13,221,000 
Measure MMB Local Transactions and Use Tax $5,943,000 
Opera ting  Surp lus $6 41,6 6 4 

General Fund
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• Staff recommends that the City Council:
º Conduct a Public Hearing
º Adopt Resolution No. 25-0074 adopting the FY 

2026 Operating Budget as Proposed and 
Amended in Exhibit “A” 

º Adopt Resolution No. 25-0075 establishing the 
Gann appropriation limit for FY 2026
 Remaining appropriation capacity: $27,559,275
 Available capacity as a percent of the limit: 25.07%

RECOMMENDATION

JUNE 3, 2025
FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET PUBLIC HEARTING & ADOPTION
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